PARSONS ENGINEERING SCIENCE, INC.

30 Dan Road » Canton, Massachusetts 02021-2809 » (781) 401-3200 » Fax: (781) 401-2575

February 10, 2000

Mr. Julio Vazquez (L

USEPA Region II (} f

Superfund Federal Facilities Section
290 Broadway, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10007-1866

Mr. Steven Paszko

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 02107 ™

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action (S Y q

50 Wolfe Road, Room 208 r
[

Albany, NY 12233-7010

SUBJECT: Location Map of EPA Samples Collected for Plutonium-239/240 at SEAD-12, Seneca
Army Depot Activity, Romulus, NY

Dear Mr. Vazquez/Mr. Paszko:

Please find enclosed a map of the soil sampling locations where EPA samples were collected in December
1999 and analyzed for Plutonium-239/240. Please note that no sample was collected at MW12-6; this
location is shown for reference. Sample locations SS12-9, SS12-13, and SS12-14 are Parsons ES’ original
sample locations that were collected and re-analyzed in December 1999 by both Parsons ES and EPA.
Sample location SS12-2 is a Parsons ES original sample location and was collected and re-analyzed by EPA
only. Sample location EPA12-1 was collected and re-analyzed by both EPA and Parsons ES laboratory.
The remaining locations (EPA12-2 through EPA12-16) were collected for analysis by EPA only. Data from
the four samples analyzed by Parsons ES are attached to this letter. Please note that this data presentation is
slightly different than that distributed during the January 2000 BCT meeting.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this figure, please do not hesitate to call me at (781)
401-2535 or Michael Duchesneau at (781) 401-2492,

Sincerely,

PARSONS ENGINEERING SCIENCE, INC.

il Jhunss

JacqueMhe Travers, P.E.

Task Order Manager
cc: Mr. Tom Enroth, CENAN-PP-HE Mr. Keith Hoddinott, USACHPPM (Prov.)
Mr. Stephen Absolom, SEDA Ms. Dorothy Richards. CEHNC-PM-ND

Mr. Jim Mullikin (USACHPPM)
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Comparison of Original Sampling Data from the North End to Re-sampling data at

Four North End Locations.

Original Pu-239/240 Data - Requested D.L = 0.1 pCilg (November 1997)
Lab Qualifier Parsons Qualfier

Sample ID Radionuclide

SS512-13 Plutonium-239/240
S812-2 Piutonium-239/240
SS812-13 Plutonium-239/240
S812-9 Plutonium-239/240
SS12-14 Plutonium-239/240

Value(pCi/g)

0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.3

Error
0.1
0.2
0.1
0.1
0.1

ND

ND
ND
ND

New Re-sampling Results - Requested D.L. = 0.01 pCi/lg (December 1999)
Lab Qualifier Parsons Qualfier

Sample ID Radionuclide

123506 (SS12-14) Plutonium-239/240
123508 (EPA12-1) Plutonium-239/240
123504 (SS12-13) Plutonium-239/240
123502 (SS12-9) Plutonium-239/240

Notes:
NA - Not available at this time.

Value(pCi/g)

0.007
0.005
0.077
0.009

Error
0.00412
0.00348

0.0156
0.00538

none
none
none
none

A sample was re-collected from SS12-2 and analyzed by EPA's laboratory only.
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® EPA Surface Soil
Location

s  Monitoring Well
Location

o Surface Soil
Re-Sampling Location

\ Fence Line

Locations

Easting [ Northing {Eleva:inn ]
742890.383 1015174.457 } A3D.5DA
742527.4556 1014768.775 J‘ 635.4512
741414.907 1014498 .752 ‘ 634.851
740484. 1559 101453D.343 ‘ 626.a22
7358501.022 1015404, 240 i ADT.315
739981.5874 1015125.701 | $22.79A
739422.90A 1015311, 721 A0R. D18
EPA 12-§ 73545A.5a8 1014D8A.5487 P Al4.45A
EPA 12-5 739123.510 1015709318 712.88BS
EPA 12-10 73853A.68a 1D15504. 434 AD5.034A
EPA 12-11 736724.527 1015852, 753 585.3aA
EPA 12-12 737894.0752 1015939, 784 a05.71a
EPA 12-13 740528. 183 1015954.857 627.731
EPA 12-14 T40r1R31.032 1015630.702 ' f723.714
£8A 12-15 T40102.875 10'15943.713 . h22.582
EPA 12-14A 535888.543 1015508, 285 © A2D.158
§512-2 742425, 400 1016253, 000 ~45.587
8s12-9 742182.0D00 1015114.000 \ 734.040
§812-13 742301.500 101574A3.000 . 534.330
5812-14 742143.5Dd0 1D15764.300 ! a4D. 40D
i
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