PARSONS ENGINEERING SCIENCE, INC.

30 Dan Road • Canton, Massachusetts 02021-2809 • (781) 401-3200 • Fax: (781) 401-2575

February 10, 2000

Mr. Julio Vazquez USEPA Region II Superfund Federal Facilities Section 290 Broadway, 18th Floor New York, NY 10007-1866 file Po

Mr. Steven Paszko

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action 50 Wolfe Road, Room 208

154

02107



SUBJECT:

Location Map of EPA Samples Collected for Plutonium-239/240 at SEAD-12, Seneca

Army Depot Activity, Romulus, NY

Dear Mr. Vazquez/Mr. Paszko:

Albany, NY 12233-7010

Please find enclosed a map of the soil sampling locations where EPA samples were collected in December 1999 and analyzed for Plutonium-239/240. Please note that no sample was collected at MW12-6; this location is shown for reference. Sample locations SS12-9, SS12-13, and SS12-14 are Parsons ES' original sample locations that were collected and re-analyzed in December 1999 by both Parsons ES and EPA. Sample location SS12-2 is a Parsons ES original sample location and was collected and re-analyzed by EPA only. Sample location EPA12-1 was collected and re-analyzed by both EPA and Parsons ES laboratory. The remaining locations (EPA12-2 through EPA12-16) were collected for analysis by EPA only. Data from the four samples analyzed by Parsons ES are attached to this letter. Please note that this data presentation is slightly different than that distributed during the January 2000 BCT meeting.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this figure, please do not hesitate to call me at (781) 401-2535 or Michael Duchesneau at (781) 401-2492.

Sincerely,

PARSONS ENGINEERING SCIENCE, INC.

Jacque the Travers, P.E. Task Order Manager

cc: Mr. Tom Enroth, CENAN-PP-HE

equiline Francis

Mr. Stephen Absolom, SEDA

Mr. Jim Mullikin (USACHPPM)

Mr. Keith Hoddinott, USACHPPM (Prov.)

Ms. Dorothy Richards, CEHNC-PM-ND

p:\projects\seneca\s12ri\projmgmt\resamp\epacvr2.doc



Comparison of Original Sampling Data from the North End to Re-sampling data at Four North End Locations.

Original Pu-239/240 Data - Requested D.L = 0.1 pCi/g (November 1997)

Sample ID	Radionuclide	Value(pCi/g)	Error	Lab Qualifier	Parsons Qualfier	
SS12-13	Plutonium-239/240	0.3	0.1	ND	UJ	
SS12-2	Plutonium-239/240	0.2	0.2		UJ	
SS12-13	Plutonium-239/240	0.2	0.1	ND	U	
SS12-9	Plutonium-239/240	0.2	0.1	ND	U	
SS12-14	Plutonium-239/240	0.3	0.1	ND	UJ	

New Re-sampling Results - Requested D.L. = 0.01 pCi/g (December 1999)

Sample ID	Radionuclide	Value(pCi/g)	Error	Lab Qualifier	Parsons Qualfier	
123506 (SS12-14)	Plutonium-239/240	0.007	0.00412	none	NA	
123508 (EPA12-1)	Plutonium-239/240	0.005	0.00348	none	NA	
123504 (SS12-13)	Plutonium-239/240	0.077	0.0156	none	NA	
123502 (SS12-9)	Plutonium-239/240	0.009	0.00538	none	NA	

Notes:

NA - Not available at this time.

A sample was re-collected from SS12-2 and analyzed by EPA's laboratory only.

